

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE; and
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT; CHAD F. WOLF, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
United States Department of Homeland
Security; and MATTHEW ALBENCE, in his
official capacity as Acting Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-11283-ADB

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED
JULY 14, 2020 3:00 PM**

**LEAVE TO FILE GRANTED ON
JULY 14, 2020 [ECF NO. 117]**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. HARVARD AND MIT ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	2
A. The Directive Is Arbitrary And Capricious	2
B. The Directive Violates The APA’s Notice-And-Comment Requirement	7
C. Harvard And MIT Have Standing To Challenge The Directive.....	9
II. THE EQUITABLE FACTORS FAVOR ENTRY OF AN INJUNCTION	10
III. A PROGRAM-WIDE INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE COMPLETE RELIEF	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amerijet International, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 15
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	2
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Heartland Academy Community Church v. Waddle</i> , 427 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	14
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	14
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 5, 6

National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

New Hampshire Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
887 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2018).....7

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....2, 7

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....4

Parks School of Business, Inc. v. Symington,
51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)10

Preminger v. Peake,
552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008)9

Professional Ass’n of College Educators v. El Paso County Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)14

Regents of the Univ. of California v. DHS,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)15

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976).....10

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)10

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)15

DOCKETED CASES

California v. DHS,
No. 20-cv-04592 (N.D. Cal.)15

Johns Hopkins Univ. v. DHS,
No. 20-cv-1873 (D.D.C).....15

Massachusetts v. DHS,
No. 20-cv-11311 (D. Mass.)15

New York v. DHS,
No. 20-cv-5349 (S.D.N.Y.).....15

Regents of the University of California v. DHS,
 No. 20-cv-04621 (N.D. Cal.)15

University of Oregon v. DHS,
 No. 20-cv-01127 (D. Or.)15

Washington v. DHS,
 No. 20-cv-01070 (W.D. Wash.).....15

Z.W. v. DHS,
 No. 20-cv-01220 (C.D. Cal.)15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.
 § 553.....7
 § 701.....4
 § 705.....15
 § 706.....15

8 U.S.C.
 § 1101.....12
 § 1182.....7

8 C.F.R. § 214.25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Bowden, *Cuccinelli Says Rule Forcing International Students To Return Home Will ‘Encourage Schools To Reopen,’* The Hill, July 7, 2020, <https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/506248-cuccinelli-says-rule-forcing-international-students-to-return-home>6

9 Foreign Affairs Manual § 402.5-58

Rachel Roubein & Adam Cancryn, *Pence, Azar Reassure Governors Trump Won’t End Virus Emergency Declaration*, Politico, July 7, 2020, <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/07/07/pence-azar-governors-coronavirus-emergency-declaration-350991>13

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, *FAQs For SEVP Stakeholders About Guidance For The Fall 2020 Semester* (last updated July 7, 2020), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/sevisFall2020_FAQ.pdf 5, 6
